other companies in the industry. By excluding non-cash charges such as SFAS 123R stock-based compensation,
investors can evaluate our operations and can compare our results on a more consistent basis to the results of other
companies in the industry. Management also uses pro forma data to evaluate potential acquisitions, establish internal
budgets, and evaluate performance of our business.

We consider pro forma data to be an important indicator of our operational strength and performance of our business
and a useful measure of our historical and prospective operating trends. However, there are significant limitations to
the use of pro forma data since it may exclude amounts that impact our profitability and operating cash flows. We
believe that these limitations are offset by clearly identifying the difference between the two measures. Consequently,
pro forma data should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income (loss) presented in accordance
with GAAP. Pro forma data, as presented by us, may not be comparable with similarly named measures provided by
other entities.

Six Months Ended June 30,
2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 4,630,425 $ - $ 4,630,425 $ 3,944,669 $ - $ 3,944,669
Cost of services 3,368,676 (50,988) 3,317,688 2,751,949 (14,488) 2,737,461
Gross profit 1,261,749 50,988 1,312,737 1,192,720 14,488 1,207,208
General and
administrative 514,153 (9,382) 504,771 392,479 (4,251) 388,228
Defined benefit pension
plan 98,992 - 98,992 189,018 - 189,018
Selling 749,150 (37,847) 711,303 702,764 (64,320) 638,444
Depreciation 18,323 - 18,323 18,117 - 18,117
Research and
development - - - 87,253 - 87,253
Total costs and
expenses 1,380,618 (47,229) 1,333,389 1,389,631 (68,571) 1,321,060
Operating loss (118,869) 98,217 (20,652) (196,911) 83,059 (113,852)
Interest expense, net (155,329) - (155,329) (129,788) - (129,788)

Edgar Filing: INFINITE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

23

Other income - - - 6,591 - 6,591
Income tax expense (615) - (615) (605) - (605)
Net loss $ (274,813) $ 98,217 $ (176,596) $ (320,713) $ 83,059 $ (237,654)

We recorded expense of $18,595 and $49,394 for equity instruments issued to consultants for the six months ended
June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At June 30, 2008, we had cash of $131,160 available for our working capital needs and planned capital asset
expenditures. Our primary liquidity needs are the financing of working capital and capital expenditures. Our primary
source of liquidity is cash provided by operations and our $800,000 credit facility. At June 30, 2008, we had
approximately $247,000 of availability under this line and could finance up to another approximately $226,000 based